

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Pen-23-461

STATE OF MAINE
Appellee

v.

ANGELENA L. QUIRION
Appellant

ON APPEAL from the Penobscot County
Unified Criminal Docket

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Rory A. McNamara # 5609
DRAKE LAW LLC
P.O. Box 143
York, ME 03909
(207) 475-7810

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 5

Jurisdictional Statement 6

Statement of the Case 6

 I. The State’s case against defendant..... 6

 A. December 1, 2021 7

 B. January 20, 2022..... 8

 C. January 21, 2022..... 9

 D. Other evidence 9

 II. The defense case..... 10

 A. William Simmons..... 10

 B. Seirra Strout..... 12

 C. Adam Jalbert..... 13

Issues Presented for Review 15

Argument..... 15

First Assignment of Error

 I. The trial court erred by denying defendant’s motion for a mistrial after the court erroneously sustained the prosecution’s objection that a portion of defense counsel’s closing argument was not supported by the evidence, thereby constituting an incorrect authoritative judicial statement about the evidence, in violation of 14 M.R.S. § 1105..... 15

 A. Preservation and standard of review 16

 B. Analysis 16

 1. The court erred. 17

 2. The judge’s comment on the contested factual issue cannot be harmless. 19

 3. Alternatively, even if harmless-error analysis applies, on the facts, the error is not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt. 20

Second Assignment of Error

 II. The State erred by repeatedly warning William Simmons and Seirra Strout of exposure to criminal charges and other unpleasantness should either testify discordantly with its case, thereby depriving

defendant of her constitutional rights to compulsory process and due process.	21
A. Preservation and standard of review	21
B. Analysis	22
1. Defendant’s constitutional rights were violated by the prosecutor’s repeated warnings to Mr. Simmons and Ms. Strout.	22
2. As a matter of law, the violations cannot be harmless...	25
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Service	26
Certificate of Signature	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	21, 25
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975)	20
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	18
<i>Webb v. Texas</i> , 409 U.S. 95 (1972) (per curiam)	22, 23, 24

Cases

<i>Demps v. State</i> , 416 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1982).....	25
<i>Hendrix v. State</i> , 82 So. 3d 1040 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011)	22
<i>Michaels v. State</i> , 773 So.2d 1230 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	17
<i>State v. Burdick</i> , 2001 ME 143, 782 A.2d 319.....	21
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 1999 ME 95, 732 A.2d 278.....	12
<i>State v. Dipietrantonio</i> , 152 Me. 41, 122 A.2d 414 (1956)	19
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 458 A.2d 422 (Me. 1983).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Fagone</i> , 462 A.2d 493 (Me. 1983)	22, 23
<i>State v. Kessler</i> , 453 A.2d 1174 (Me. 1983).....	19
<i>State v. Pabon</i> , 2011 ME 110, 28 A.3d 1147	22
<i>State v. Philbrick</i> , 669 A.2d 152 (Me. 1995).....	16
<i>State v. Rees</i> , 2000 ME 55, 748 A.2d 976	25
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2020 ME 128, 241 A.3d 835	16
<i>United States v. Hammond</i> , 598 F.2d 1008 (5th Cir. 1979).....	25
<i>United States v. MacCloskey</i> , 682 F.2d 468 (4th Cir. 1982).....	24
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 535 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1976)	23, 24, 26

Statutes

14 M.R.S. § 1105passim
15 M.R.S. § 1 6
15 M.R.S. § 2115 6
17-A M.R.S. § 1105-A(1)(M)..... 6
17-A M.R.S. § 1106-A(1)..... 6
17-A M.R.S. § 1107-A(1)(C)..... 6
17-A M.R.S. § 9 6
4 M.R.S. § 57 6

Rules

M.R. App. P. 2B(b)..... 6
M.R. Evid. 404(b)..... 9

Constitutional Provisions

Fourteenth Amendment..... 5
ME. CONST., Art. I, § 6..... 19
Sixth Amendment 5
